February 24, 2009
Catherine L. DiCamillo

City Attorney

City of South Lake Tahoe

1901 Airport Road, Ste. 300

South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150-7051

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No.  A-09-028
Dear Ms. DiCamillo:

This letter responds to your request for advice on behalf of City of South Lake Tahoe Councilmember Hal Cole regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained in this letter apply only to prospective actions.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented. The Fair Political Practices Commission (“the Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act. We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.

QUESTION
May Councilmember Cole make, participate in making, or influence governmental decisions regarding general resolutions relating to a redevelopment project despite owning multiple parcels of real property within the City of South Lake Tahoe limits including three residential rental properties within 500 feet of the boundaries of the project area? 
CONCLUSION

Councilmember Cole’s economic interests in real properties within 500 feet of the boundaries of the redevelopment project are directly involved in the governmental decisions regarding the general resolutions you have described.  The financial effect of these decisions is presumed to be material.  Accordingly, Councilmember Cole may not make, participate in making, or influence the decisions unless he can rebut the presumption by showing that it is not reasonably foreseeable the governmental decision will have any financial effect on his real property, and he also determines that there will be no reasonably foreseeable material financial effects on his other economic interests.  The “public generally” exception does not apply to Councilmember Cole’s properties.  
FACTS


The City of South Lake Tahoe formed the South Lake Tahoe Redevelopment Agency (the “RDA”) in 1988.  The RDA is composed of the five South Lake Tahoe City Council Members including Councilmember Cole.  Councilmember Cole owns eleven parcels of real property within the city.  Three of these eleven parcels are residential rental properties located near a proposed redevelopment area known as the South Lake Tahoe Redevelopment Area #2 (“Area #2”).  

It is anticipated that several items relating to Area #2 will soon be coming before the city council and the RDA including the following:

· A resolution of the RDA approving the exclusion of land from the proposed boundaries of Area #2.  (This resolution may remove certain land from Area #2, involves only nonresidential properties, and will not affect the number of residential parcels or residential property owners in the project area.)

· A resolution of the RDA approving the preliminary report for Area #2 and rules governing participation and preferences by owners, operators of businesses, and tenants; consenting to a joint public hearing with the city council on the proposed redevelopment plan for Area #2; authorizing transmittal of documents; and other actions relating to the plan.  

· A resolution of the city council authorizing and consenting to a joint public hearing with the RDA on the proposed redevelopment plan for Area #2.  

As proposed, Area #2 spans approximately half of the length of the city.  Councilmember Cole’s three parcels, near the project, include two side-by-side parcels that are immediately adjacent to Area #2 and a third parcel within 500 feet of Area #2.  It is anticipated that these three parcels will remain within 500 feet of Area #2 even if the RDA passes the planned resolution removing certain nonresidential areas from the project area.

In terms of the overall project:

· The number of residential parcels
 within city limits is 12,088.  Including timeshares, the number of residential parcels within city limits is 13,663.
· The number of residential parcels in the project area is 1,667.  There are no timeshares within project area.
· The number of residential parcels outside the project area but directly adjacent to the boundaries of the project is 115.  There are no timeshares adjacent to the boundaries of the project.  

· The number of residential parcels outside the project but within 500 feet of the boundaries is 2,311.  Including timeshares, the number of residential parcels outside the project area but within 500 feet of the boundaries is 2,464.

ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, which we apply to your question.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)
Step One: Is Councilmember Cole a “public official?”
The Act’s conflict-of- interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Sections 87100, 87103; Regulation 18700(b)(1).)  A “public official” is “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency . . ..” (Section 82048.)  As a member of the South Lake Tahoe City Council, 
Councilmember Cole is a public official within the meaning of the Act.

Step Two: Is Councilmember Cole making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant intervening substantive review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)  Councilmember Cole is making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision when acting in his role as a city council member.

Step Three: What are Councilmember Cole’s “economic interests?”
A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests including:
· An economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));
· An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2);
· An economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, aggregating $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);
· An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4);
· An economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5).
From your account of the facts the Councilmember Cole appears to have the following economic interests:  
Real Property:

You have stated that Councilmember Cole owns eleven parcels of real property within the City of South Lake Tahoe including three parcels within 500 feet of the boundaries of the project area.  From all indications it appears that Councilmember Cole’s investment in each of these eleven parcels is $2,000 or more.  Accordingly, Councilmember Cole has an economic interest in each of these real properties.  (Section 87103(b).)

Rental Business:

You have indicated that at least three of Councilmember Cole’s eleven parcels are residential rental properties.  Presumably, Councilmember Cole has an investment of $2,000 or more in his rental business and will receive income of $500 or more in the 12 months prior to the decision from this business.  Therefore, Councilmember Cole has an economic interest in his rental business as both a business entity and a source of income.  (Section 87103 (a), (c), and (d).)

Tenants:

Provided that Councilmember Cole receives income of $500 or more in the 12 months prior to the decision from any particular tenant of one of his rental units, Councilmember Cole has an economic interest in the tenant as a source of income.  (Section 87103(c).)

Personal Finances:

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


�  As used, “residential parcels” include single-family homes, multi-family structures of four units or fewer on a single lot, and condominium units.  (See Regulation 18707.1(b)(1)(B)(iii).)





�  If a public official’s office is listed in Section 87200 (“87200 filers” include members of a city council) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in Regulation 18702.5(b)(1)(B), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in Regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply.  (Section 87105.)





